

### Minutes of the 18<sup>th</sup> Meeting of the Faculty Board, Faculty of Education held on 22.12.2023 at 03.00 pm in the conference Room of the Office of the Deans, Dibrugarh University

The following persons were present in the meeting:

1. Prof. Neeta Kalita Barua, Dean, Faculty of Education, D.U.	Chairperson
2. Prof. D. Chetia, Dean, Research and Development, D.U	Member
3. Prof. M. Hazarika, Dept. of Education, D.U.	Member
4. Prof. P. K. Gogoi, Dept. of Education, D.U.	Member
5. Prof. D. B. Talukdar, Dept. of Education	Member
6. Prof. K. P. Gogoi, Dept. of Education, D.U.	Member
7. Prof. M. Gogoi, Dept. of Education, D.U.	Member
8. Prof. S. Bhuyan, Dept. of Education, D.U.	Member
9. Dr. A. Chaliha, Dept. of Education	Member
10. Dr. M. Baro, Director i/c, Centre for Studies in Physical Education	Member
and Sports, D.U	
11. Shri Arinjit Hazarika, Deputy Registrar (Academic), D.U.	Secretary

The Chairperson, Prof. N. K. Barua, Dean, Faculty of Education, D.U. extended a warm welcome to the members present in the 18<sup>th</sup> Meeting of the Faculty Board, Faculty of Education and requested the Secretary to take up the agenda for discussion.

### **<u>Item No. (1)</u>**: Confirmation of the minutes of the 17<sup>th</sup> meeting of the Faculty Board, Faculty of Education, Dibrugarh University held on 06.10.2023.

**Discussion:** The minutes of the 17<sup>th</sup> meeting of the Faculty Board, Faculty of Education, Dibrugarh University held on 06.10.2023 was placed before the Board for consideration. The members recommended confirmation of the minutes and adopted the following resolution:

# Resolution No.1: Resolved that the Minutes of the 17<sup>th</sup> meeting of the Faculty Board, Faculty of Education held on 06.10.2023 be confirmed.

#### Item No. (2): To consider Ph.D. Registration of the following Research Scholar:

- (i) Sehnaz Begum (Education)
- **Discussion:** As recommended by the DRC in Education, the proposal of the above-mentioned candidate requesting for Ph.D. registration was placed before the Faculty Board, Faculty of Education for consideration. The Board discussed the proposal and recommended the proposal for approval.
- Resolution No.02: Resolved that the following research scholar be allowed for registration for the Ph.D. Degree of Dibrugarh University on the topic as specified under the supervision of the respective Supervisor and with effect from the date shown against his/her name:

Sl. No	Name of the Sch	olar	Topic of Research			Supervisor		Date of effect	
	Sehnaz	Begum	Prof.	Daisy	Bora	A ST	ΓUDY	ON	20.12.2023
	(Education)		Talukdar, Department of		PARTI	ICIPAT	ION		
			Educatio	on, Dil	orugarh	OF	MUS	LIM	
			Universi	ity		FEMA	LE		
						STUDI	ENTS	IN	
01						HIGHE	ER		
						EDUC.	ATION	IN	
						THE			
						BRAH	[MAPU]	TRA	
						VALL	EY	OF	
						ASSAN	М		

#### Item No. (3): To receive Six-monthly Progress Reports of the Registered Ph.D. Scholars.

#### (i) Education (09 Nos.)

**Discussion:** The Secretary placed a consolidated report of the Six-Monthly Progress Reports as per the details mentioned above as forwarded and recommended by the DRCs concerned for acceptance.

Resolution No. 03: Resolved that as per recommendation of the DRC in Education the Sixmonthly Progress Reports of the following Ph.D. scholars of the Dept. of Education, for the periods shown against their names be accepted:

#### **Department of Education:**

Sl. No	Names of the Scholars	Period under Report
1.	Debojit Borah	16/03/2023 to 15/09/2023
2.	Jyotika Mohan	21/03/2023 to 20/09/2023
3.	Nibedita Sarma	13/06/2023 to 12/12/2023
4.	Frola Kayuki	13/06/2023 to 12/12/2023
5.	Devajit Borkakoty	19/06/2023 to 18/12/2023
6.	Pompi Bordoloi	23/12/2022 to 22/06/2023
7.	Rubi Dutta	21/12/2022 to 20/06/2023
8.	Rajen Mandal	13/12/2022 to 12/06/2023
9.	Malaya Borgohain	26/03/2023 to 25/09/2023

## <u>Item No. (4):</u> To Consider the Extension/Re-registration in the Ph.D. Programme of the following Research Scholar:

- (i) Malaya Borgohain Date of Regn. : 26.03.2019
- **Discussion:** As recommended by the DRC in Education, the Board examined the application of the above-mentioned research scholar requesting for extension of the period of registration (re-registration) of her Ph.D. work and finally recommended for approval.
- Resolution No. 04: Resolved that as recommended by the DRC in Education, the prayer for extension of registration (re-registration) of the below-mentioned Ph.D. research scholar be considered under the purview of the Regulations concerned:

Sl.	Name of the Scholar	Name of the Supervisor	Department	w.e.f.
No.				
1	Malaya Borgohain	Dr. Mantu Baro, Associate Professor, Centre for Studies in Physical Education and Sports, D.U.	Education	26.03.2024

#### Item No. (5): Any other matter with the permission from the Chair.

- Application received from Sasiprova Machahary requesting to change one of the sample institutes of her Ph.D. work.
- **Discussion:** The Secretary placed the application of Sasiprova Machahary requesting to change one of the sample institutes of her Ph.D. work. The Board discussed the matter and finally forwarded the matter to the Research Council for further discussion.
  - (ii) Letter received from Prof. Neeta Kalita Barua, Dept. of Education, D.U.
    regarding non submission of three numbers of six-monthly progress
    reports by Roshmirekha Dutta, Research Scholar, Dept. of Education.
- **Discussion:** The Secretary placed the application of Prof. Neeta Kalita Barua, Dept. of Education, D.U. regarding non submission of three numbers of six-monthly progress reports by Roshmirekha Dutta. The Board examined the matter and finally recommended the matter to the Research Council for cancellation of Ph.D. registration of above-mentioned Research Scholar.
- Resolution No. 5: Resolved to recommend to the Research Council for cancellation of Ph.D. Registration of Roshmirekha Dutta, Research Scholar, Dept. of Education under clause No. 17 (ii) and (iii) of the Dibrugarh University Regulations for the Research Council and for the Degree of Ph.D. 2019 (Amended).
  - (iii) To discuss the matter related to offering Value added Courses/Add on Courses in the FYIPGP and Post Graduate Programmes of Dibrugarh University.
- **Discussion:** The Secretary placed the matter related to offering Value added Courses/Add on Courses in the FYIPGP and Post Graduate Programmes of Dibrugarh University. The Board discussed the matter and opined that at least one Value added Course/Add on Course should be offered by every Department / Centre.

As no other matter was left for discussion, the meeting ended with vote of thanks to and from the Chair.

Sd/-Arinjit Hazarika Secretary, Faculty Board Faculty of Education Dibrugarh University Sd/- Prof. Neeta Kalita Barua Chairperson, Faculty Board Faculty of Education Dibrugarh University

#### Memo No.: DU/DR-A/FB-18/FB-FED/12-23/840

Date: 20.03.2024

Copy for information and necessary action to:

1. The Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor, Dibrugarh University.

2. The Chairperson, Faculty of Education, Dibrugarh University.

3. The Dean, Research and Development, Dibrugarh University.

4. The Head/Chairperson of the concerned Departmental Research Committees (DRC), Dibrugarh University.

5. The Registrar, Dibrugarh University.

6. The Controller of Examinations i/c, Dibrugarh University.

7. File.

Sd/-Deputy Registrar (Academic) and Secretary, Faculty Board Faculty of Education Dibrugarh University